users (governments).  This Statement (1) defines a SBITA; (2) establishes that a SBITA results in a right-to-use
subscription asset - an intangible asset - and a corresponding subscription liability; (3) provides the
capitalization criteria for outlays other than subscription payments, including implementation costs of a SBITA;
and (4) requires note disclosures regarding a SBITA.  To the extent relevant, the standards for SBITAs are based
on the standards established in Statement No. 87, Leases, as amended.

The restatement of the beginning of the year had the following impact on net position.  The change for prepaid
expenses under the purchased method is as follows:

Governmental

Activities

Net Position as of July 1, 2022, as previously stated 981,610$

Adoption of GASB Statement 96 133,334

Net Position as of July 1, 2022, as restated 1,114,944$

The change for capital assets is as follows:

Capital Asset

Balance as of July 1, 2022, as previously stated 3,061,917$

Adoption of GASB Statement 96 133,334

Balance as of July 1, 2022, as restated 3,195,251$

32

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

AREA COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING COUNCIL
GENERAL FUND

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

33

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

Grants and other 33,713,000$   36,845,000$   35,927,472$   (917,528)$

Program income 20,000   150,000   -   (150,000)

Other income -   -   347,265 347,265

Interest income -   -   23,738   23,738

 TOTAL REVENUES 33,733,000   36,995,000   36,298,475   (696,525)

EXPENDITURES

Current

Salaries and wages 11,300,000   11,200,000   11,144,079 55,921

Fringe benefits 4,087,000   3,950,000   3,919,366 30,634

Consumables 860,000   1,175,000   1,133,785 41,215

Transportation 103,000   165,000   158,671 6,329

Outside services 901,000   960,000   1,065,517 (105,517)

Space and communications 1,767,000   1,750,000   1,505,433 244,567

Equipment rent and maintenance 55,000   55,000   50,300 4,700

Equipment purchases 300,000   200,000   188,953 11,047

Other expenditures 456,000   740,000   726,641 13,359

Subcontracted program costs 895,000   800,000   479,398 320,602

Direct client services/training 13,009,000   16,000,000   15,832,135 167,865

Capital outlay -   -   2,275,991 (2,275,991)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 33,733,000   36,995,000   38,480,269   (1,485,269)

EXCESS OF REVENUES (UNDER)

EXPENDITURES -   -   (2,181,794)   (2,181,794)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Lease proceeds -   -   2,275,991   2,275,991

Lease modification -   -   (188,615)   (188,615)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -   -   2,087,376   2,087,376

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -   -   (94,418)   (94,418)

Fund balance, beginning of year 664,937   664,937   664,937 -

Fund balance, end of year 664,937$   664,937$   570,519$   (94,418)$

Budgeted Amounts

34

OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

AREA COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING COUNCIL
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS (CONTINUED)

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

35

Federal Grantor/

Pass-Through Grantor/ Award/Contract Assistance Program Pass-through to

Program Title Number Listing Number Expenditures Subrecipients

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Passed through The Department of Labor and Economic Opportunity -

Workforce Development - State of Michigan

SNAP Cluster

Food Assistance Employment & Training FY22 202121Q750342 10.561 48,636$   -$